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Preface

This report describes the proceedings and results of one
portion of a research project funded by the Corporation for
Public Broadcasting to determine the educational and public
service needs of the eervice area of KOCE, a public UHF tele~-
vision station owned and operated by the Coast Community Col-
lege District. These pages discuss the patteris of
communications by which the service area population leamed
of ROCE during its firat year of operation and how active
viewers of the television station perceived it in terms of
both desirable and actual service rendered.

FPor additional information about the project, write to
the Office of Institutional Research, Coast Community College
District, 1370 Adams Avenue, Costa Mesa, California, 92626.

- ‘Profect Staff

Teri L. Hoffman
Jean F, Riss
Carol E. Teraz

Richard W, Brightman,
Project Director



Summary of Findings

Por operational purposes, this report defines an "active KOCE viewer"
as one who was sufficiently motivated to contact the station without direct
invitation to do so. Two hundred two out of 549 active viewers returned
a mail questionnaire sent to them after KOCE had been broadcasting for one
year. The following summarize their rasponses.

1. Newspapers and mail brochures were the most frequently cited
source of information about KOCE for active viewers (Table I).
Once having watched a program on KOCE, over 90 percent recom-
mended the astation to someone else (Table 1I).

2. Active KOCE viewers typically watched between one and five
hours per week of KOCE programming (Table I1I).

3. Active XOCE viewers spend about as much time watching KCET,
Channel 28, as they do KOCE; however, the data suggest that
more respondents were regular KOCE viewers than regular KCET
viewers (Tables IV and V).

4. Almost 19 percent of the KOCE active viewers subscribed to
KCET (Table V1),

5. More then half of the respondents reporting watching more
than ten hours of commercial television per week. More than
one quarter of the respondents watch it more than 20 hours
per week (Table VII).

6. HNearly 69 percent of active KOCE viewers report that the
station's reception was either as good or better than other
stations (Table VIII).

7. Almost 85 percent of the respondents look to newspapers and
television as their primary source of Orange County news.
Over 64 percent report newapapers as their primary source
(Table IX),

8. Nearly 30 percent of active KOCE viewers report that
educational courses would appeal to them, Over 50 percent
identified cultural programming and programming concerning
local and county affatrs as important (Table X). Only 10
percent of the respondents reported that children's program-
ming was appealing.

9. More than half of the respondents reported that they had
watched at least some of KOCE's broadcast college courses
(Table XI). Over 70X said that they would be interested
in taking such a course (Table XI1I).

i1




entified educational and cultural

programnming 88 the most important role for XOCE
(Table XVIII). Over 70 percent of the respondents answering

the question reported that KOCE was satisfying the vole
they thought best for it.

10, ‘Yore respondents id
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KOCE, Channel 50, is a noncommercial educational broadcasting
television station serving Orange County, California. The station began
broadcasting in November, 1972, serving Oreage County with & type of
programming which had not previously been available to local audiences.
KOCE has embarked upon a program of extending education by means of
broadcasting college courses and by comprehensive public service
broadcasting to the Orange County area.

In July of 1973, KOCE was awarded a grant from the Corporation for
Public Broadcasting to conduct research in audience development and
television course evaluation. The audience development portion of the
research project includes longitudinal telephone surveys of Orange
County, a study of communication patters to determine hotv Orange County
residents leatned'of KOCE, and a series of needs~assessment or
ascertainment panel discussions of population group leaders which were
8ubsequently reviewed by larger groups of lay members of each population
segment. The television course evaluation component includes student
course diaries and televisioﬁ viewing log studies as well as post-course

student surveys,



Communication Pattemns .

This paper reports the findings of the communications pattern survey.
KOCE began broadcasting on Novewber 20, 1972. By 1973, one year later,
more than 600 individuale had contacted the station with unsolicited
letters, postcards, and telephone calls. This component of the research
project seeks to determine a number of things about this group of persons
who can be described as "active KOCE viewers" in the sense that they were
motivated sufficiently to contact the station on their owm.
The following areas of interest were to be investigated by making
additional contact with this group:
1. Source of information about KOCE
2. Awmoumt of time spent watching KOCE
n)lcompared with other public television
b) compared with commarcial television
¢) quality of reception of KOCE
3. Source of local news
4. Programs viewed on KOCE
5. Televised college courses
6. Household characteristics

7. Role of ROCE

Procedures

Of the more than 600 persons who contacted KOCE during its first §§§r?“
of broadcasting, 549 had provided mailing addresses. wWe mailed the letter. .
and questionnaire appearing in Appendix A to each of 'these persons. Thig
mailing took place during the second week of October, 1973. Two hundred
and two of the 549 retumed the questionnaire, a response rate of 36.8

percent.



Findings

Tables 1 through XXI show the response frequencies and percentages

for each of the questions on the questionnaire.

Sources of Information about KOCE

Table I shows the responses to the question, "How did you first hear
about Chananel 507" The largest response category, Newspaper Article,
shows a 36.1 percent response rate. Mail dbrochures, either arriving at
home through the mail or picked up on a college campus, ranked second-most
important as. a source of initial information about KOCE. About 14 percent

of the respondents came across the channel accidentally while switching

stations,
No. X
Friend 18 7.4
Newspaper article 73 3%.1
Newspaper ad 4 2,0
Radio announcement - -
Came across it accidentally,
switching channels 28 13.8
Mail brochure 29 4.4
Brochure picked up on college campus 28 13.8
Other 1 0.5
invited to tour 4 2.0
Cal State newspaper 1 0.5
college class 2 1.0
saw tower in La Habra Reights 2 1.0
relative 1 0.5
. broadcasting magaszine 1 0.5 -
educational Joumal 1 0.5
brochure at local library 1 0.5
telephone questionnaire from KOCB 1 0.5
brochure mailed by campus 1 0.5
place of employment 2 1.0
TV Times 2 1.0
* Orange County Illugtrated 1 0.5
No answer ) 2.0
Total 202 100.0
Table 1
Q. _ How Did You First Hear About Channel 507




Table 11 shows that once having leamed of KOCE, and perhaps having
watched a program over the station, the viewers typically suggested to
their ftiends that they also watch a program over the station. They also
showed a strong propensity to recommend KOCE to other members of their
family and to colleagues at work. Less than 8 percent of the reBpondents

reported that they had not recommended KOCE to anyone else.

No. X
Yes 182 90.1
No. b4
Who?
Member of family 87 25.7
Other relative 35 10.4
Neighbor 57 16.9
Colleague 65 19.2
Friend 93 27.58
A class 1 03
. - 338 100.0
No .16 7.9
No answer 4 2.0
Total 202 100.0

Table 1I

Have You SUgéeated To Anyone Else

That They Watch Some Program(s)

On Channel 507
During its first year of broadcasting, then, active KOCE viewers, that

is those sufficiently motivated about the station to contact it, learned
of it chiefly through newspaper articles and mail brochures. A surprisingly
large proportion, 13.8 percent, came across it accidentally by switching
channéls. Once having leamed of KOCE, these viewers rucosmended it t_o
their friends, family members, and work colleagues more often than ®

neighbors or other relatiwves.



Apount of Time Spent Watchine KOCE

Table f!l shows the response to the question, "About how many hours
per week do you watch Channel 507" A total of 68.3 percent reported that
they spent between one and five hours per week watching the station.
Another 11.9 percent indicated that they watched between six and ten

hours. Of all those who have contacted the station and vho returned the

questionnaire, only 31, or 15.3 percent, did not watch it regularly.

No. %

1 ~ 5 hours 138 68.3
6 - 10 hours 24 11.9
11 - 15 hours 4 2.0
16 - 20 hours 2 - 1.0
21 = 24 hours 3 1.5
None 15 7.4
Now and then 4 2.0
No answer . 12 3.9
Total 202 100.0

Table 111

About How Many Hours Per Week Do
You Yatch Channel 50?

During the week day, adults in those households represented by our
respondents typically watch between one and five hours of television in
the evening. Large proportions of this population also watch between
one and five hours in the afternoon and in the mornings. These data all
aypear in Table IV. As compared with wetching commerclal television
then, the amount of time these respondents spend watching KOCE per week
(Table III) is less than they typically watch all television in a week
day evening (Table 1V).



No. %
: Morning
~ None 153 - 76.1
). = 5 hours 45 22,4
6 = 10 hours 3 1.5
11 « 15 hours - C -
: %g ~ 20 hours - -
~ 24 hours - -
Total 201 180.0
Aftemoon - ~
Unspecified nusber of hours : 1 0.5
- None 134 66.7
1~ 5 hours 64 31.8
6 - 10 hours 2 1.0
11 - 15 hours - -
16 -~ 20 hours - -
21 - 24 hours - -
Total 201 100.0
Evening _ :
Unspecified nusber of hours ' ' 4 2.0
None 11 5.4
1 = 5 hours 161 80.1
6 - 10 hours 9 4.5
11 - 15 hours 8 4,0
16 ~ 20 hours 3 1.5
21 ~ 24 hours - 2.5
» Total 201 100.0
No answer ! 0.5
Total 202

Table 1V

How Many Hours of the Typical Week
Do Adults in Your Household Watch TV?

»

As shown in Table V, when asked whether or not they watched KCET,
Channel 28, the public television station in Los Angeles, 54.0 percent of
the respondents reported that they spent batween one and five hours each
week doing so. Another 12.8 petcent reported that they spent between a;x

and ten hours per week, Thus, a total of 76.8 percent of the respondents




spent between one and ten hours per week watching KCET. A total of
80.2 percent, however, spent betwéen one and ten hours per week watching;
KOCE, ‘Mo’reovcr. 28.7 percent of the respondents reported that they nerev
not teguldt viewers of KCET as compared with 15.3 percent not being

| regular viewars of KOCE.

_ No. X

1~ 5 hours 109 54.0
6 - 10 hours 26 12.8
11 = 15 hourxs a1 2.5
16 - 20 hours ; 3 1.5
21 ~ 25 houxs 1 0.5
lione , 36 17.8
Now and then 127 8.4
No answer 3 2.5
Total 202 100.0

; Table V
Do You Watch KCET~Channel 287

These data suggest that a greater proportion of the group of active
KOCE viewers may be described as regular KOCE viewers that can be described
as tregular KCET viewers. A large ptobértion. judging from their answers
to questions three and five, can be described as regular viewers of both
statioans.

Judgzing from the data shown in Table VI, a fairly large proportion
of KOCE active viewers éubscribe‘to KCEBT: 18.8 percent. Of these, 68.5
peréent had been KCET subscribers for two years or longer. Of all the
respondents, however, the largest proportion, 80.2 percent, were not sub~
scribers to KCET.




No. Y.
Yes 38 13.8
No. %
8 man 1 206 4
1 year 8 2.0
2 years 10 26.3
3 yeavs 7 18.4
4 years 2 5.3 .
5 yeary 5 131
6 years 2 5.3
no answer 3 19
38 100.0
No answer 2 1.0
Total 202 100.0
Table VI

Are You a Member or Subascriber
to KCET-Channel 28?
Tables III, IV, and V, when taken together, suggest that our tespondents‘
spend the largets proportion of their television viewing time watching com-
mercial stations. Table VII provides data that confirm this observation.
Over thirty-nine percent of the respondent group watch cormercial television
between one and ten hours per week. More than half watch ten hours or
more per week and 27.2 percent of the respondeats watched connercia; tele-
vision more than 20 hours per week or three hours per day on the average.
These data correspond with those shown in Table IV which show that the
majority of the respondents watch between one and five hours each weekday
evening. |
As for the quality of KOCE reception, 68.8 percent of our respondents
reported that it was either as good or better tBan other stations. A
total of 28.2 paroent told us that their KOCE reception was not as good

as other stations (Table VIIL).



No,

t

|

0 ~ 1 hour 14 6.9
1 = 10 hours 7% 39.1
11 = 20 hours ‘ 45 22.3
21 - 30 hours 35 17.3
31 =~ 40 hours 14 6.9
41 = 50 hours 3 1.5
51 - 60 hours . 1 0.5
61 « 70 houye 2 1.0
71 - 80 hours 2 1.0
81 - 90 hours - -
91 - 100 hours - -
No answver -2 3.3
Total 202 100.00 Ca
Table VII
About How Many Hours Per Week ;
Do You Watch Commercial 3,
Channels 2-137 t
No. 4
Not as good 57. 28,2
As good 117 57.9
Better 22 10.9
No answer ‘ 6 3.0
Total 202 100.0

Table VIII
Row Is Your Reception

of Channel 50 Compared To
Other Stations?

Source of lLocal News

Most of our respondents, 64.3 percent, look to newspapers as their
primary source of Orange County news with one~third as many identifying
television as the most Limportant source (Table IX). Except for these two

media, no other sources seem to be important, Moreover, relatively few
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people cited cimbinations of newspapers, television, and radio as important
sources of information. Appareatly, one who gets Orange County news from

the newspaper does not also typically get it from television.

Moo 3
Newspaper 130 64.3
Television 41 20.3
' Radio : : 10 4.9
3 ‘ Conversation 33 1.5
Other: ‘ '
Newspaper, Television, and
Radio 3 1.5
Newspaper and 'relevieion 2 1.0
Newspaper and Conversation 2 1.0
Newspaper, Television and g
Conversation 1 0.5
Television and Radio 2 1.0
. ¥ do not get 1t 3 1.5
No' answer 3 2.3
Total 202 100.0

'rab le IX

Hhere Do You Get Most of
‘Your Orange County Mews?

Progrems Vieved on Kook

Tablo‘x showa‘th‘ot 29.7 percent of our respondents indicated that
educac!oual courses would appeal to them as KOCE programs and 32.7 petcent
‘1dentified cultural program as appoaling. Altogether over 60 percent of
the ﬁﬂpondent gyroé;:p looks to KOCB as a source of educational and cultural

: televiaion ‘progufaé. Another 1mportant proportion, 21.9 percent, 1nd1cated S

! that they ’would find progra-s eonceming local or county aftairs of o S
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No. X
Educationel courses ‘ . 121 29.7
Children's shows , 41 10.1
Local/comty affairs 89 21.9
- Cultural programs ‘ 133 32.7
Other types: 23 5.6
N°e~ x : ‘ )
Health prosreme 2 8.1
" Documentaries 6 26.1
Science fiction 1 4.3
Local gams shows L
with high school
and college
‘students 1 43
~ Drema 4 17.4
- Sports -1 4.3
Travel 3 13.0
Hobbies 3 130
Seging ' 1 4.
Politics ‘ 4,3
‘513‘ 160.0
Total 202 100.0
Tahle x

which Kind of Channel 50 Ptogreme
Nould Appeal to You and Yout Pamily?
‘ Only 10 percent of our tespoudents tepotted that children ehows were
>' eappealing. Thie statietic egteee with the findings of another component
“of the teseetch project. the Audience Analyeis Telephone Surveyl. which .
ahoued that persons in Orenge County who wetch publte television look to e

Los Angeles-based RCET as a8 source of programo for their childten to a

greater extent than they do to Roct. i
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Televised Collepe Courses
When asked whether or not they had watched any part of KOCE's college
courses, 55.4 percent of thc respondents reported that they had, as shown ir
‘Table XI. According to Teble XII, 71.3 percent said that they would be
| fnterested in tal{lug a college eourﬁe over television and almost 60 percent
(Table XIIT) reported that they would be lntéteated in’taking a television i
course without eredli. but neve;theless ﬁnkingxfdll use of faéllltlee k

offered to thosg'studenti who would take the course for credit.

| No. x

Yes . 12 884
No - 88 43.6
No answer 2 1.0

Total 202 100.0
Table X1

" Have You watched Any Patts of
Channel SO's College Courses?

Yes. | R VI T
No 53 26,2
No answer e -3 25

| Total 202 100.0
‘ Table X1

: Mlaht You Ever Be Intetusted In
Taking a College Course 0ver Televislon?
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VO, Z
Yes : 121 59.9
No 69 3.2
Probably/Maybe 1 0.5
No answer Al 38
| Total 202  100.00

Table‘tlll A

 Might You Be Interested In
rak4ng a Televised Course Without Credit-
~ But Ubing Pacllttiee? ‘

; ouaehold ngroctggatico | L e

| Tables Xy, xv, xv:. and XVII describe the household chatactetiatiee
of thoge persons who voluntaruy contacted xocz duuns ite um year of
{Ibroadcutiug. Of these, 61. 9 percent had nore then one telovision ut 1n
their houaehold. 83.7 perceut had at leaac oue set that recetvad broadcast

1n colot. e e
~ Tosets .77 382
~Three sete R SRR 40 - 19.8
- Four sets e 4 20
Five sets ' 1 0.5
‘Six sets ' 2 1.0
Ten sets . 1 0.5
None , - -
No enswer - -

Total 202 10000
Tuble xtv ,J,;':j; |
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Active viewers describe themselves typically as professional,
| proprietorisl/mansgerial or retired with respect to occupation, with 90.6

percent of the respondents checking these occupations on the questionnaire.

Ro. . 2

Yea - L 169 83,7
No answer | o EE SE OV - &
| Total 202  100.0

Table XV ;
| Do Any ‘Ryeyceive‘(:olorf

Nearly 50 pe’rcentz of the réspondenté reported they coapl,etéd 16, 17.
or 18 years of educfat“:iony. that is to“say that they vere coliege gtaduatee
' ’and" 'm many cases had,coupieced postgraduate work. ﬁmother 14 8 percent
: reported that they had completed 12 years of education and 11 4 percent
‘ had coupleted W, N : ' Ly

i Se.. &
Professionsl 99  49.0
- Sales/clerical ; 8 4.0
- Unskilled Labox =« A 1 0.8
 Retived Y B 18.3
‘Proprietoriallmagericl toor 13,3
 Skilled labor T o, 18 89
: Mﬂitary o : o4 c5.0 :
Other: : i el
Psych. technieian 1 05
Self-clenplgyed ' i & (1)(51
Techn writer 10,5
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’ No., 2
: 0 - 7 years 1 0.5
8 years 4 2.0
9 years 1 0.5
- 10 years 1 0.5
11 years 1 0.5
< l2-years 30 %.8
13 years 2 1.0
14 years 23 1.4
15 years 10 49
16 years 52 25.7
17 years 27 133
18 years 22 10.9
19 years 6 3.0
20 years 7 3.5
21 years 5 2.5 :
22 years 2 1.0
28 years S | 0.5
No ansver 2 3.3 ~

Total 202 100.0
Teble XVIY | |
Bow Many Years of Educetiou Hae The
Head of Your Rousehold Completed? Lo

fme of xocn

One hundred and fo:ty ouc of the 202 reepondenta eeewered queetion

 8 f "Hhet ehould be the tole of xocs. C'nennel 50?" Thetr reeponeee were

'grouped togetber into the broad cetegoriee showa 1n Table XVIII. 'I‘he »

largest eingle response category was educational and cultural progreming

eceounting for 59.3 percent of those enewering the queetton.‘ Another 0
= lletge group, 31, 6 percent. 1nd1ceted thet KOCE should be the voice of Orenge
‘,’County and ehould provide neue ebout ;ocal sad county affeirs end comunity |
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atation in supplementing commercial telavision. 'hen asked whether or not

KOCE was satiéfying the roles they thought was best for it, 71.8 percent

» ~ of those answering said yes; 16.9 percent said no (Table XIX).
Total Those
Respondents Answering
| , _No, Ry A 2
Be the voice of Oranaa County. local :
- news, county affairs. comunity events 44 21.8 3.4
Pmu“ PBS outlet 2 1.0 1.4
‘Bducational snd cultural 83 41.0 59.3
To supplement commercial television [ 3.0 4.3
Showcase of local talent 1 0.5 0.7
Bring higher caliber programs to Orange : :
Local support of public 1V, education 1 0.3 0.7
Contiaue as 18 1 0.5 0.7
_Consumer oriented 1 0.5 0.7
No answer 62 30.2 ~

v Foe Total 202  100.0
L  Table XVIII

what Should The Proper Role of
e ROCEUChannel 50 Be?

L g  :" ,i ‘_1'Totai . 7‘Thqs§
< ~ - Respondents Answering

. % _x

Yes 89 44,0 n.8
No _ 21 10.4 16.9

Yes and no o 7 33 5.6

- Going 1n the right direction . 73S 5.6

‘ No anever e & 8 _38.6 ‘

twa w2 o
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Table XX shows the varlety of ansvers reepondente offered to the
question, "What should Channel so do that a3 far as you know it is not
doing?" Those items with the most frequont mention suggest that KOCB shbul.d
have daily news broadcaeta sbout Orange County, lhould have more au : |
~ appreciation and ‘cultural prograus, should hava progru uetingc in more
;vlocal newapapers. and should prwide wore uusical program. , |

In response to the queetion, "Hhat ahould Channel 50 not do that you
undeutand it s doing?“ 183 out of 202 dld not anawer. Porty-two percent
| ot those who did mdieeted that ROCE ahould not de so repetitious with RCBT‘ ~
Another 15. 8 percent said that n-. should not presenc college credit courm. ' :




- Have information on consumer frauds
- Have more general information programs

Have Orange County news daily
Have program listings in college paper
Have interviews with local elected officials .
Provide a showcase of local taleat .
~Recognizing the audience it is servinge-it is not
~an ianer city ~ R : e
Develop intevest in proups such as senior citizens
S and Mexicen=Americans ,

- Have more general programming from Orange County
- Give access to air time to community groups

- Depth anslysis to importent local issues

Cover all local events '

More programs such as "Orange County in Washington" .

Have listings in San Diego newspapers
- Have better publicity
~ Announce changes in program scheduling
- More advertising--Tv, radio, etc.
Send out "Forum $0" on time
~ See more musical programs
Have sporting events ‘
Have more religious education :
‘Have more art appreciation and cultural programs
~ Have film appreciation program
~ Have more originsel cultural programming
~Jave stronger signal = :
 Bxpand its viewing dey @ = e
~ Have more competent people to teach courses

~ Have 1fstings in more local newspapers

have wore formsl educational courses
Have politicel science courgs

~Have more courses in technical field

~~ Have more programs for women :

~ Have college credit courses early in day
Have aore family programs o
Have shorthend courses :

Have greater variety of college courses

~ Have nore adult entertainment
~ Have language programs for adults

~ Have progran o to p
~ Have program on spelling -
. Have hastre roviens T

gtem on how to pley bridge

tre reviews

o,
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Total Those
Respondents Answering
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o Total Those
: : Respondents Answering

No, 2 X i

Don't be so vepetitious with KCET

8 3.9 42.1
Present college credit courses ~ 3 1.3 15.8
Stop pandering in certain of its enphasis to onl : [y
~one spectrum of the commmity ~ ~ 1 0.3 5.3
Don't spend 8o much time on Afro-culture and )
separation of races 1 0.5 5.3
Should not produce any entertainment programs 1 0.5 5.3
-Do not be timid ‘ 1 0.5 5.3
. Too many talk programs RS ; 1 0,5 5.3
Broadcast half the shows-~1/2 are not good enough : J
Do not aim at so low an I1.Q. p(example: Consumer o
Contest) S 1 - 0.5 5.3
- Not show children's programs; that is KCET's job 1 0.5 5.3
No answer R _ 183 90.6 '
Total 202 100.0
Table XX1 ,
i ' What Should Channel 50 Not Do
e ‘, o That You Understand It Is Doing?.

© UNIVERSITY OF CAUF.~
o usmems




APPENDIX A




KOCE-TV

B Dut Chamnel 50 thrs

iU AE ...At least we hove you e & cmnnol 50 vimr bccam ou‘
- and sbout five hundred others have written to the station,
 somsone who has shown interest in Channel SO, msy ve ask
- taks a fev minutes to snswer the enclosed quoutionw'
= ntum 1t to us m tho postan' aid cnvql ,? o

1t you bolong to a group ivhich ught nnt to exp!

opinions sbout Chennel 50, Please ful !ru to copy this
snd diotrlbutc it to them, '

Althoush weh of the mfomtton ve uk for 1- 1n a foa

o vhieh can be tebulated, we also vmt your mdtvidul opiniona
mnd mcifie lumotiou g

mm s0 iueh for your holp. :

‘ sincerely. 3e

uchard W, Bughcun e
Direetor. Inotttutioual mnrch,' T




| KOCE~TV COMMUNICATIONS PATTENN SURVEY -

1. Hov did you firet hear about. Channel 507 L e
1 [l friend . $ cm across it uccidentauy, Mtehing ehannela
2 inewspaper article 6{ imail brochure
3L [newspaper ad” ~ 7L lbrochure picked up on. college campus
4 Liradio announcement 8 othet:

-

. 2. Have you suggested to anyoue else that they wu:ch sone prosrm(l) on
Channel 50? :

Yea'

) ucﬁ:er of family

2 [ Jother relative

-3 {_Inetghbor: o
oy .]colleague at work -
5 . friend

¢ Ovo

3. About how many hours PBR WEEK do you watch Channel 50? ,

4. Row many hours of the typical week dsy do adults 1n your houaehold watch TV?
Morning: hours
Afternoon: hours .
Bvening! .. hours . oy

5. Do you watch KCET, Channel 287

;Byes: About how many hours"per week? XU
no ST

‘6. Are you a member or subscrider to KCET, Channel 287

.

, Byu: Por how long? - = years
2Ll]no

7. ‘About how my hours per week do you watch commercial channels, 2-13? _
8. Bow is your reception of bxinnel 50 ‘compared to other dtdtidﬁg?i;\

ottt , T e
‘s m ; X - E 3 E . ) AL} U l‘"'x‘_».f R EPEE
better ‘ ‘ o | o

s ‘ F S - L 3 - , . l\g‘
| :»,v‘,?-,‘ﬂ;,'_%e*e do you get uost or your Orange County newa? i

eonvegsat 1on
oth‘ e




10.

11.

12.

13.

14,
15.

16.

17.
18.

Which kind of Channel 50 prosrams would sppeal to you and your family?

1 L educational kcouftes Bculturu prograns
children's shows other typea (please specify)
local/county affaive

Have you watched any parts of Chonnol'»SO'o college couruaf '

2 Jno

Fight you ever be interested in taking & college course over tohviei_on_?

yes
2(_Ino

Might you be interested in taking a televised couﬁe vithout credit-»-but
usiag college facilities such as occasional meetings with instructors?

t R
yes
2 B no

How sany television rece:lven does your houlehold have?

Do uy of these meeive color? |

1
yes
2Bm

What 18 the occupation of the head of your household?

1| lprofessional 5| _lproprietorial/managerial
2| lsales/clerical 6| lskilled lebor

3{ lunskilled lebor 7| _jmiiteary

P Jretived <. 8 others

Vﬂo'.. many years of educntion has the head of your household. cmleted?

What should be the proper role of XOCE, Chanuel 30?7

Do you think that KOCE, Channel 50 is satisfying this role? .
| | ' 1

1 blyes R

Hhat should Channel 50 do that, as far as you know, it ia not doing? S

- m S g




